=

4

THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN EQUITY UNIT TRUST
FUNDS RETURNS WITH THE STOCK MARKET
RETURNS IN MALAYSIA

SITI ANIZA BINTI NGATEMAN
2005655910

Submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement of the
Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) Finance

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI
TEKNOLOGI MARA
JOHOR

MAY 2007



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In The name of Allah, the Most Gracious and Most Merciful

With all praise to the Almighty ALLAH, for giving me precious opportunity to study in
higher learning education besides giving me strength and patience in completing this
project paper. By the way, without the grace and help of ALLAH S.W.T, it might be
virtually impossible for me to have courage, spirit and endurance in order to do this
research and to complete this project paper. Without his help, this effort would be

senseless and ineffective.

| would like to express my gratitude to my most respected advisor, Mrs.Norhazila Binti
Ismail for her time spent, moral support, ideas, suggestions, patience and continuous
guidance throughout the period of this study in order to complete this project paper.

Secondly, my acknowledgement goes to statistical lecturer, Prof. Madya Zin bin lbrahim
for their ideas and advices. Moreover, | also would like to take this opportunity to
express my warmest appreciation to thanks all my beloved friends and everybody who
had directly or indirectly gives me the encouragement, support, constructive criticisms,
advises and assists me in collecting the data to complete this project paper.
Furthermore, | would like to thanks to all lecturers at University Technology Mara, Johor
Campus.

"I also, would like to dedicate my greatest love to my family, especially my beloved
parents for fullest support and guidance in terms of morals and materials.

Without the support and prayers of those concerned, it would be unthinkable and
impossible for me to conclude and present this project paper. To all of them, | would be
forever thankful. Only Al- Mighty God can repay their greatest effort in helping me
completing this project paper. May Allah bless you all.

Thanks to God and all of you.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

CHAPTERS

1. INTRODUCTION
1.0 Overview of Bursa Malaysia
1.1 Overview of Unit Trust in Malaysia
1.2 Background of the Study
1.3 Problem Statement
1.4 Objective of the Study
1.5 Significance of Study
1.6 Hypotheses
1.7 Scope of Study
1.8 Definitions of Terms
1.9 Limitations

2. LITERATURE REVIEW
2.0 Literature Review
21 Introduction
22 Equity Funds or Mutual Funds with Stock Market

3. RESEARCH METHODOLOGY AND DESIGN
3.0 Introduction
3.1 Research design
3.1.1 Purpose of the Study
3.1.2 Type of Investigation
3.1.3 Research Interference

PAGE

viii

viii

N N N -

11
12

13
13
14

19
19
19
19
20

V1



3.2

3.3

34

3.5
3.6

3.1.4 Unit of Analysis

3.1.5 Time Horizon

Variables

3.2.1 Dependent Variable

3.2.2 Independent Variable
Population and sample

3.3.1 Population

3.3.2 Sample and Sampling Design
Source of data

3.4.1 Bursa Malaysia

3.4.2 Database

Research Methodology

Data Analysis Method

3.6.1 Value Stock Market Returns and Equity Unit Trust Returns
3.6.2 The Single Linear Regression
3.6.3 Coefficient of Correlation

4. FINDINGS AND DATA ANALYSIS

4.0
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4

Introduction

Correlation Coefficient Analysis
ANOVA

Regression Analysis

Conclusion

5. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.0
5.1

Conclusions
Recommendations

REFERENCES
APPENDICES

20
20
21
21
21
21
21
21
22
22
22
23
24
24
24
25

26
26
30
32
36

38
40

42
44

Vil



ABSTRACT

This paper is study on the relationship between the equity unit trust funds and the
stock market returns in Malaysia. The purpose of this study is to determine whether
there is any relationship between the equity unit trust funds and the stock market
returns in Malaysia. This study more focus on the relationship of the 10 companies
who invest in equity funds which are establish for 10 years with the stock market
returns in Malaysia. The period of this study will cover from January 1996 until
December 2006. The data for this study will collect monthly basis. The 10 companies
use for this study are Public Aggressive Growth, Public Index Fund, Public Savings
Fund, Public Regular Savings Fund, Public Industry Fund, Public Growth Fund, ASM
Premier Fund, ASM First Public Fund, HLG Growth Fund and Pacific Premier. The
single linear regression analysis is use to investigate the relationship between the
equity unit trust funds and the stock market returns in Malaysia. This study has
strong evidence that the tests are reject the null hypothesis. The finding from the
study shows that the equity unit trust funds returns have a strong positive
relationship with the stock market returns in Malaysia. It is explained by the beta and
R of the single linear regression. It shows that the beta for the 10 companies have
positive value that means a positive relationship. Overall, it is strongly explained that
the equity unit trust funds returns have a positive relationship with the stock market

returns in Malaysia.
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