

## THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN EQUITY UNIT TRUST FUNDS RETURNS WITH THE STOCK MARKET RETURNS IN MALAYSIA

## SITI ANIZA BINTI NGATEMAN 2005655910

Submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement of the Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) Finance

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA JOHOR

MAY 2007

## **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

In The name of Allah, the Most Gracious and Most Merciful

With all praise to the Almighty ALLAH, for giving me precious opportunity to study in higher learning education besides giving me strength and patience in completing this project paper. By the way, without the grace and help of ALLAH S.W.T, it might be virtually impossible for me to have courage, spirit and endurance in order to do this research and to complete this project paper. Without his help, this effort would be senseless and ineffective.

I would like to express my gratitude to my most respected advisor, Mrs.Norhazila Binti Ismail for her time spent, moral support, ideas, suggestions, patience and continuous guidance throughout the period of this study in order to complete this project paper.

Secondly, my acknowledgement goes to statistical lecturer, Prof. Madya Zin bin Ibrahim for their ideas and advices. Moreover, I also would like to take this opportunity to express my warmest appreciation to thanks all my beloved friends and everybody who had directly or indirectly gives me the encouragement, support, constructive criticisms, advises and assists me in collecting the data to complete this project paper. Furthermore, I would like to thanks to all lecturers at University Technology Mara, Johor Campus.

I also, would like to dedicate my greatest love to my family, especially my beloved parents for fullest support and guidance in terms of morals and materials.

Without the support and prayers of those concerned, it would be unthinkable and impossible for me to conclude and present this project paper. To all of them, I would be forever thankful. Only Al- Mighty God can repay their greatest effort in helping me completing this project paper. May Allah bless you all.

Thanks to God and all of you.

TABLE OF CONTENTS			PAGE	
AC	KNOWLI	EDGEMENT	V	
LIS	viii viii			
LIS				
AB	ABSTRACT			
CH	APTERS			
1.	INTR	ODUCTION		
	1.0	Overview of Bursa Malaysia	1	
	1.1	Overview of Unit Trust in Malaysia	2	
	1.2	Background of the Study	5	
	1.3	Problem Statement	6	
	1.4	Objective of the Study	7	
	1.5	Significance of Study	7	
	1.6	Hypotheses	6	
	1.7	Scope of Study	11	
	1.8	Definitions of Terms	11	
	1.9	Limitations	12	
<b>2.</b>	LITE	RATURE REVIEW		
	2.0	Literature Review	13	
	2.1	Introduction	13	
	2.2	Equity Funds or Mutual Funds with Stock Market	14	
3.	DEC	CARCUMETUODO, COY AND DECISION		
Э.	3.0	EARCH METHODOLOGY AND DESIGN		
	3.0 3.1	Introduction	19	
	<b>3</b> . I	Research design	19	
		3.1.1 Purpose of the Study	19	
		3.1.2 Type of Investigation	19	
		3.1.3 Research Interference	20	

.

		3.1.4 Unit of Analysis	20
		3.1.5 Time Horizon	20
	3.2	Variables	21
		3.2.1 Dependent Variable	21
		3.2.2 Independent Variable	21
	3.3	Population and sample	21
		3.3.1 Population	21
		3.3.2 Sample and Sampling Design	21
	3.4	Source of data	22
		3.4.1 Bursa Malaysia	22
		3.4.2 Database	22
	3.5	Research Methodology	23
	3.6	Data Analysis Method	24
		3.6.1 Value Stock Market Returns and Equity Unit Trust Returns	24
		3.6.2 The Single Linear Regression	24
		3.6.3 Coefficient of Correlation	25
4.	FIND	INGS AND DATA ANALYSIS	
	4.0	Introduction	26
	4.1	Correlation Coefficient Analysis	26
	4.2	ANOVA	30
	4.3	Regression Analysis	32
	4.4	Conclusion	36
5.	CON	CLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
	5.0	Conclusions	38
	5.1	Recommendations	40
REF	ERENC	ES .	42
A D D	ENDICE	:e	4.4

## **ABSTRACT**

This paper is study on the relationship between the equity unit trust funds and the stock market returns in Malaysia. The purpose of this study is to determine whether there is any relationship between the equity unit trust funds and the stock market returns in Malaysia. This study more focus on the relationship of the 10 companies who invest in equity funds which are establish for 10 years with the stock market returns in Malaysia. The period of this study will cover from January 1996 until December 2006. The data for this study will collect monthly basis. The 10 companies use for this study are Public Aggressive Growth, Public Index Fund, Public Savings Fund, Public Regular Savings Fund, Public Industry Fund, Public Growth Fund, ASM Premier Fund, ASM First Public Fund, HLG Growth Fund and Pacific Premier. The single linear regression analysis is use to investigate the relationship between the equity unit trust funds and the stock market returns in Malaysia. This study has strong evidence that the tests are reject the null hypothesis. The finding from the study shows that the equity unit trust funds returns have a strong positive relationship with the stock market returns in Malaysia. It is explained by the beta and R of the single linear regression. It shows that the beta for the 10 companies have positive value that means a positive relationship. Overall, it is strongly explained that the equity unit trust funds returns have a positive relationship with the stock market returns in Malaysia.